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Introduction

During the PLDS ‘Ask the Experts’ sessions held in July/August 2010, a presentation providing responses and direction on many of your top concerns around PLDS was presented.  That presentation posted at  https://support.avaya.com/  (Tools > Manage Licensing > PLDS > PLDS Overview and Job Aides for Avaya Partners/Associates/Customers) along with the Q & A  are designed to provide answers and/or clarification to your questions.  This Q& A document provides responses to questions asked during the PLDS ‘Ask The Experts’ sessions only and is intended as a supplement to the PLDS ‘Ask The Experts’ presentation.  

The following definitions may be useful in better understanding commonly used terminology in the licensing process and applications:
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Section 1: PLDS Support Hours & Contacts

Question #1:  How do users access support for PLDS?

Response:  For PLDS support, users should contact support at one of the following numbers:

For the USA, please call 1-866-AVAYA IT (+1-866-282-9248) or 303-354-8999. 

EMEA users should call +44 1483 309800, 

Canada and CALA users should call +1 720 444 0130

APAC users should call +65 6872 8700

Germany users should call +49 69 7505 1234

Question #2:  Does Avaya offer emergency after hours support for PLDS?

Response:  Yes.  The following process should be followed in instances that constitute an emergency situation as defined below.

The user can take advantage of a new Out of Hour support model  (available to Partners and Avaya team members) which is in place for specific emergency situations requiring emergency PLDS support, which include the following:

· A loss of service that is comparable to the total loss of effective functional capability of an entire application 

· A reduction in capacity or traffic handling capability such that expected loads cannot be handled 
Customers who experience situations out of hours should contact Avaya/Partner Services for support.
Question #3:  In the event that safety or emergency capability is lost, licensing support is required.  What is being done to expand the support coverage?

Response:  Avaya has plans to enhance the business hours to cover business hours in each region in the autumn of 2010.  In addition, we have implemented a process for critical cases during non-business hours 24 x 7.

Section 2:  Job Aides & Training 

Question #4:  Where would the user find information related to PLDS (such as job aides, training session schedules, or support information)?

Response:  https://support.avaya.com/ > Tools > Manage Licensing > PLDS > PLDS Overview and Job Aides for Avaya Partners/Associates/Customers.  To obtain a copy of the ‘Ask The Experts’ presentation, job aides and other helpful information please follow the path above and Select Avaya Product Licensing and Delivery from the left hand navigational pane > Review Related docs.  Following are several direct links to assist you further.

License Management from support.avaya.com https://support.avaya.com/css/appmanager/css/support?_nfpb=true&_pageLabel=WNContent_Private&contentid=C20107111459489010#wlp_WNContent_Private 
PLDS Job Aides, Training Modules and Video clip demonstrations for Business Partners on the Enterprise Portal http://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/so/CS20051215125424913041/C200963072323719076/SN2009115121529669043/SN200963094741862087 

Question #5: What PLDS job aide documents are available?

Response:  A full list of job aides, videos and training materials for Partners, Distributors and Avaya team members can be found at:  http://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/so/CS20051215125424913041/C200963072323719076/SN2009115121529669043/SN200963094741862087 

Customers should visit: http://support.avaya.com/licensinganddownloads 

Question #6:  Are there plans to schedule interactive sessions on PLDS?
Response:  Yes.  We have leader led training scheduled one week per month in each region, for Partners and Avaya teams only.  End Customers should contact their Account teams in order to schedule training or support.  PLDS has been added to that schedule as one of the classes. Please visit the following link to obtain the training week schedule and session detail.     
http://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/spCP/CS20051215125424913041/C200911512535933055/SN2009115121529669043/SN20094822312874027
Question #7:  Is the PLDS ’Ask the Expert’ session presentation and tapes of the session available?

Response:  Yes.  The PLDS ‘Ask the Expert’ presentation along with taped session for playback are available at:  https://support.avaya.com/ > Tools > Manage Licensing > PLDS > PLDS Overview and Job Aids for (user type)  

Section 3:  Host ID, FL’s & Error Messages 

Question #8: What is the difference between a license host and a Host ID?

Response:  The license host in PLDS is an editable name representation of the license server on which the license file is installed.  The host ID is the identifier used to tie the license file to the hardware on which the license server is running.  For WebLM, the host ID is the MAC address of the network interface card (NIC).
Question #9:  Where would the user obtain the HOST ID if needed?
Response: To find the host ID to include in license activation, log in to the WebLM server where the license file will be installed and access the Server Properties page. The WebLM Server Properties page may display more than one host ID. In this case, it is recommended that the Primary Host ID be used. Refer to product documentation for instructions on finding the host ID for products that do not use WebLM.

To find the host ID on an existing license host in PLDS, select “Activation” from the home page and then select the “View Activation Record” menu option. Enter search criteria to locate the appropriate License Host (e.g. company or license host name). The host ID associated with the License Host is listed in the search results.  Refer to the View Activation History job aid, for Partners and Avaya teams at

https://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/internal/so/CS20051215125424913041/C200963072323719076/SN2009115121529669043/SN200963094741862087
Question #10: Is end customer information mandatory for indirect orders?

Response:  Yes, the end-customer information is mandatory for all license or license support orders.

Question #11: Can a distributor obtain a complete list of Functional Locations (FL) numbers for all of their customers?

Response:  Use the entitlement Extract Report to see all entitlements to which you have access, including the FL's of their customers that have PLDS licenses and/or support entitlements. You will not see FL’s where no entitlements exist.  See question # 22 for the FL’s to which you have access.

Question #12: How would the user look up the ‘FL’ number?

Response:  To look-up the FL (End-Customer account) for licenses on existing license hosts in PLDS, refer to the Identifying a License Host Owner

 HYPERLINK "https://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/getfile?docID=MTAwMDc1NDYz" \t "_parent"   job aide, for Partners and Avaya teams located at:
https://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/internal/so/CS20051215125424913041/C200963072323719076/SN2009115121529669043/SN200963094741862087
Question #13:  How do Business Partners know that the FL/Sold To is correct?  Is there a way to search for duplicate records?

Response:  The Partner can work with their CAM (Channel Account Manager) to see if the master data team could define a duplicate, but the easiest way for a Partner to ensure that the order and licensing process will flow successfully is to search the Host and see what FL was used originally and ensure that subsequent orders are against the same FL.
Question #14:  Is it possible to consolidate multiple FL’s into a single FL for a customer in PLDS?

Response:  PLDS does not maintain this Master Data. The data is managed upstream and fed to PLDS.  If corrections and consolidations are needed, please contact your Channel Account Manager for additional support.
Question #15:  What is the process to modify the ‘FL’ if it is incorrect?

Response:  The SAP order must be changed to reflect the correct FL.  Non-Avaya users would need to engage the PLDS support hotline to assist with this data correction at:

For the USA, please call 1-866-AVAYA IT (+1-866-282-9248) or 303-354-8999. 

EMEA users should call +44 1483 309800, 

Canada and CALA users should call +1 720 444 0130

APAC users should call +65 6872 8700

Germany users should call +49 69 7505 1234

Avaya associates would engage their local COBC (also known as the Care Center) to update the SAP order.

Question #16:  If I am in PLDS, how do we know what my ‘ship to’ and ‘sold to’ numbers are?

Response:  The terms ‘Sold To’ and ‘Ship To’ are not used in PLDS.  Terminology has been standardized in PLDS to be more common for all audiences.   In PLDS, the “Group ID” represents the Customer’s site where the software is located.   In RFA, this was known as the “Sold-To” or “Functional Location” (FL).  

PLDS related fields and descriptions:

	Field
	Description

	Company:
	End Customer’s Parent Company name

	Group Name:
	Customer’s company – SAP FL #

	Group ID:
	Customer FL (sold-to/ship-to, site where the software is used)

	Purchasing Company

	For Channel orders, the “Sold-To” in PLDS is the ’Sold To’


Question #17:  Why do I continually receive an error message requesting HOST ID when I have provided the HOST ID?

Response:  Most likely this error message occurred because the Functional Location (FL) on the additions order did not match the FL of the licenses currently active on the license host. Please refer to the Identifying a License Host Owner

 HYPERLINK "https://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/getfile?docID=MTAwMDc1NDYz" \t "_parent"   job aide, for Partners and Avaya teams located at

https://portal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/internal/so/CS20051215125424913041/C200963072323719076/SN2009115121529669043/SN200963094741862087. 

Additionally, the PLDS support hotline can be engaged to analyze the specific error message, determine root cause and advise on next steps to resolve.  To engage the support teams please call:

For the USA, please call 1-866-AVAYA IT (+1-866-282-9248) or 303-354-8999. 

EMEA users should call +44 1483 309800, 

Canada and CALA users should call +1 720 444 0130

APAC users should call +65 6872 8700

Germany users should call +49 69 7505 1234

Question #18:  Where would the user obtain a list of error messages along with a definition of each?  For example:  What is WLM 0022 DTD error message?

Response:   The WLM 0022 DTD error is associated with non-English characters in the Customer, Company or Group information.   Engage the PLDS support hotline to assist when coded error messages occur by contacting one of the IT numbers listed in question 17.
Question #19:  Does PLDS provide an error message that an order is blocked?    

Response:  PLDS does not.  However, COBC does have the information around blocked orders and should provide that information to users upon order placement if appropriate.

Question #20:  If the distributor did not link their business partner/reseller on the SAP order, can PLDS provide an error message?

Response:  No - there is not an error message assigned today to reflect this scenario.  This request has been noted and will be tracked.

Question #21:  Is there a simple way to move from one host to another? For example, move TSAPI’s from one AES to another?

Response: Yes, you can use the Move or Rehost function.  If you Move you will need to ensure that the support contracts are also moved.  Partners and Avaya teams can move (change ownership of licenses), all user types including customers can rehost or swap out licenses between machine.  Visit the PLDS training page for instructions on how to move or rehost 
licenses from one machine to another.  Also keep in mind that specific move policies must be followed.  The PLDS support site where specific training for your user type can be found is:

https://support.avaya.com/css/appmanager/css/support?_nfpb=true&_pageLabel=WNContent_Private&contentid=C20107111459489010#wlp_WNContent_Private 
Section 4:  Accessing End-Customer Entitlements 

Question #22:  How would a Business Partner determine which end customers they are associated with?

Response:  Please follow the below instructions:

· Go to https://sso.avaya.com 

· Search> Users  

· Enter last name or handle info 

· Click on search (Do not select any of the "type" checkboxes) 

· User Profile will appear.  Then click on "View Sold-To Profile"

Question #23: How do we modify the end customer name or address in PLDS if incorrect?

Response:  Please contact the support desk with the customer account number or sold to and correct name and address details.  The support desk may be accessed by calling:

For the USA, please call 1-866-AVAYA IT (+1-866-282-9248) or 303-354-8999. 

EMEA users should call +44 1483 309800, 

Canada and CALA users should call +1 720 444 0130

APAC users should call +65 6872 8700

Germany users should call +49 69 7505 1234

Question #24: Can a user with an indirect relationship with Avaya obtain access to entitlements?

Response:  Information on Sold To administration, permissions, etc. can be found on the Avaya Support Site at:: https://support.avaya.com/css/appmanager/css/support?_nfpb=true&_pageLabel=WNContent_Private&contentid=C20094241501895038#wlp_WNContent_Private 

Question #25: In the circumstance whereby tier 2 Partner places an order on a distributor for product and therefore does not have a ‘sold to’, how is the order linked with the end customer (FL)?

Response:  The license ordering guidelines require that the distributor provide the tier 2 Partner’s GAI when placing the order on Avaya.  The COBC then inputs that Group Authorization Identifier (GAI) account on the ‘Dealer Partner’ field on the order.


Section 5:  Upgrades & Downloads

Question #26:  Other then Internet Explorer and Firefox, does PLDS support any additional browsers or download managers?

Response:  No.  PLDS officially supports Internet Explore and Firefox at this time.

	
	Microsoft IE6
	Microsoft IE7
	Microsoft IE8
	Mozilla Firefox 3.6
	Google Chrome
	Apple Safari

	PLDS
	With SP2 Supported
	Supported
	known to work
	2.0 and 1.5 supported. Firefox 3.5 known to work.
	Not certified
	Not certified


PLDS offers a Download Manager:
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Avaya recommends the user selects the “Click to download your file now” option in the displayed pop up window after you select the “Download” hyperlink: 
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Question #27:  How can a Business Partner register an upgrade with the Registration Team if the upgrade is done through PLDS? Will this be done automatically?

Response: PLDS will systematically update the SAP install base when the upgrade license is activated in PLDS.  Any separate Services activities must be registered as outlined for that specific activity.
Question #28:  SSU should only allow upgrades to next major subsequent release yet   PLDS entitles customers for upgrades from, as an example,  MM 3.x to MM 5.x. Should an upgrade entitlement on PLDS only be allowed to the next major release?

Response: SS+U provides access to all major software upgrades for the application(s) covered under the subscription. During the upgrade activation, PLDS will display the appropriate available pre-paid entitlement paths. From a download perspective, if an end customer has a valid and current SS+U support agreement with Avaya they are entitled to all download files associated to the software products on the agreement.

Question #29:  Why would I be required to download a system version, for example 5.0 version when I requested a 5.2 version?

Response:  From a PLDS point of view, you are not required to download any SW before a previous version is downloaded.  You only need to download SW you are interested in.  You may need to review the product installation criteria to determine if this is a product requirement.

Also, in some instances you must activate your SW application license prior to viewing the entitled SW download.

Section 6:  General Questions

Question #30:  What happens when a customer changes from Avaya Direct to a Business Partner with regards to handling authorizations and the creation, additions or reissues of licenses?

Response:  The Partner must obtain Administration Rights to all of the customer’s assets in order to manage and maintain all the licenses that were purchased from Avaya.  The Delegated Sold to Administration form can be found at:

https://support.avaya.com/css/appmanager/css/support?_nfpb=true&_pageLabel=WNContent_Private&contentid=C20094241501895038#wlp_WNContent_Private
Question #31:  If a customer moves to a new Business Partner, can the original Business Partner still see the records and entitlements for that customer?

Response:  Yes as long as the customer allows a Business Partner to see their records and entitlements the Business Partner would have that access.   Reference question #30 for the URL to the administration form.

Question #32:  Is IP Office licensing handled in PLDS and SAP?

Response:  IP Office licensing is handled in ADI (not in PLDS).

Question #33: How does PLDS compare to Keycode Retrieval System (KRS)?

Response:  Both applications have licensing functionality that is common, but do have enhancements that are unique to each specific application. Avaya has initiated a project to analyze the functionality of both PLDS and KRS to develop an overall licensing tool strategy.  The team will provide an estimated date for completion of the analysis in the near future.

Question #34:  Will the heritage Nortel products be handled in PLDS going forward?

Response: PLDS and Keycode Retrieval System (KRS) will continue to function as they do today.  Product licensing will continue in PLDS for heritage Avaya products and in KRS for heritage Nortel products for the foreseeable future.

Question #35:  As a reseller, I place a direct order on SAP.  Are all products covered in PLDS or is there a requirement to have the Partner’s GAI code added to direct orders?

Response:  Orders from partners require the end-customer’s functional location, as well as the Business Partner’s GAI (Group Authorization) code. 

Question #36:  Will PLDS ever generate authentication files?

Response:  There are no plans for this separate functionality to be provided in PLDS.   Authentication files are generated in an authentication system called AFS.

Question #37: Is there a known issue with PLDS (Assets - View Entitlement - Advanced search) getting ‘stuck’ with Internet Explorer 6.0?

Response: No. PLDS is compatible with Internet Explorer 6.0 SP 2 only.  There may be instances where a connection is very slow but will eventually refresh.

Question #38:  On the topic of material codes from RFA migrated to PLDS, not all RFA transaction codes have been uploaded to PLDS (LAC codes or entitlement records).  Do manual entitlements need to be created where codes do not exist on PLDS?

Response: Entitlements that were converted from RFA to PLDS are assigned a LAC, and can be searched by the SID, SAP order number, end-customer FL (group ID), etc. In the event an RFA applicable entitlement was not converted to PLDS then PLDS Support  Desk could create a manual entitlement. However, this situation should be extremely rare. It is more likely an unassigned record.

Question #39:  Once entitlements are enabled in PLDS, how does PLDS handle the entitlement if the order is canceled?

Response:  SAP will transmit order cancellation information to PLDS and disable the entitlements if they have not been activated.   If the licenses have been activated, the licenses will need to be deactivated and uninstalled from the customer’s server.

Question #40:  How do I assign a primary contact from my company in PLDS?

Response: Please contact the support desk to select or modify a Primary contact.

Section 7: Miscellaneous

Question #41:  Inter-entity (IN) orders are not passed to PLDS.  How are ‘IN’ order entitlements activated?

Response: In most cases, inter-entity orders are not relevant for PLDS, as they are duplicates of partner or customer-facing orders. However, Avaya internal orders (not to be confused with inter-entity orders) are automatically transmitted to PLDS.

Question #42:  How do we order for LAB systems as there would not be customer or order information for these order types?

Response:  Lab Licenses are available to internal Avaya associates only.  A separate tool from PLDS is used to generate these licenses.

Question #43:  If I have two (2) sales orders for two (2) different solutions on CM, please provide how many part numbers that equates to in PLDS?

Response:  The number of license entitlements with different material codes will vary based upon the ordering scenario and the ASD configured solution output.   Usually, an ordered license material code will be represented by a single license entitlement record in PLDS. However, bundled materials explode to numerous entitlements in PLDS.

Question #44: Where can we change CM license features in PLDS, for example, Mode codes for centralized voice mail?

Response:  You cannot change the ON/OFF settings of CM license features in PLDS as was done previously in RFA. For CM6, the settings of ON/OFF features on the customer options form are controlled on the CM server using the SMI Feature Administration page. For MBT CM5.2.1, these features have a fixed setting and cannot be changed in PLDS or on CM. For the specific feature referenced, there is an MBT CM 5.2.1 service pack that addresses the setting of Mode Codes for Centralized Voice Mail.

Question #45: Are maintenance service permissions (MSP’s) activated through PLDS?

Response:  MSPs are included in the base offer for CM6.0 and above. The MSP features are available on all CM6.0 and above systems without requiring any activation in PLDS.

Question #46:  How do I tell if a license is correct for HA or a single server if I have a S8800 MBT High Availability R. 5.2.1?  If deactivated, how would we tell which SP is deactivated?  Can a list be posted of deactivated SP’s?

Response:  Although HA is sold as right to use for MBT CM5.2.1, HA is not licensed in MBT CM 5.2.1. The same license file with a single host ID is used on both servers in an HA pair.
Question #47:  Can an agent license be moved from a S8400 site to another S8400 site for a non-Enterprise customer that has multiple locations?

Response:  Yes, if the S8400s are both in PLDS at the same Call Center release. This move is subject to Avaya’s license move policy.

Question #48:  Can CM 5.x be upgraded in PLDS?

Response:  CM 5.X upgrades to CM 6 will require an upgrade order and involve specialized instructions more suited for the PLDS Support desk. Customers must rely on their account team and Services to perform the conversion and upgrade.
Partners and Avaya teams can refer to the document titled:  Migrating and Upgrading CM5 and Earlier from RFA to PLDS 

https://portal.avaya.com:443/ptlWeb/getfile?docID=MTAwMDgxNzAz  

Also, below is the link to the CM 6.0 product definition, which includes ordering procedures and the various upgrade scenarios, for Partners, Distributors and Avaya Associates. If you have further questions regarding the ordering procedures, please contact Angela Ramirez in Product Operations.

https://enterpriseportal.avaya.com/ptlWeb/getfile?docID=MTAwMDkzMDQx
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